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OFFICIAL MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Board of Appeals on Monday November 7, 2016
at 5:00 p.m. or as soon as this matter may be heard in the Public Safety Building, Council
Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin.

AGENDA:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Consider approval of the Board of Appeals minutes of May 5, 2016.

3. Todd Nelson has requested a variance from the Multi-Family Residential -24 zoning code section,
78-105(2)(h)7bF, ” Side lot line to house: 20 feet” and section 78-105(2)(h)7bH, “Rear lot line to
house: 50 feet”. This request is to allow a rezoning request to move forward which could change
the zoning from the existing I - Institutional zoning to MR-24 Multi-family residential zoning at
1940 Jackson Street. The existing side yard setback is 15.9 feet while the existing rear yard setback
is 41 feet.

4. Adjournment.
10/25/16mps

PACKETS SENT TO BOARD MEMBERS:
Russ Horton, Chair David Erdman, Secretary Bob McGeever
Bob Barnett, Vice-Chair Aaron Thomson Jeff Cunningham, Alternate #1
Donna Vogel, Alternate #2

cc: Mayor Donna Olson (via-email) Department Heads (via-email)
City Clerk Lana Kropf (via-email) Council Members (via-email)
Receptionists (via-email) Steve Kittelson (via-email)
Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (3 packets) City Attorney Matt Dregne (via-email)
Stoughton Newspapers (via-fax) Derek Westby (via-email)
Todd Nelson, (via-email) derickson@madison.com
Kelli Krcma (via-email)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL MICHAEL
STACEY AT 608-646-0421

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO
THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes
Thursday, May 5, 2016, 5:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton WI.

Members Present: Russ Horton, Chair; David Erdman, Secretary; Bob McGeever; Bob Barnett, Vice-
Chair; Jeff Cunningham, Alt #1 and Donna Vogel, Alt #2.
Members Absent: Aaron Thomson
Staff: Michael Stacey, Zoning Administrator
Guests: Terri Zeman and Jamie Bush

1. Call meeting to order. Horton called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

Roll call was taken by Interim Secretary Donna Vogel.

David Erdman, Secretary arrived at 5:03pm.

2. Consider approval of the Board of Appeals minutes of April 11, 2016.
Motion by McGeever to approve the minutes of April 11, 2016 as presented, 2nd by Barnett.
Motion carried 5 – 0.

3. Elect Vice-Chair.
Motion by McGeever to nominate Bob Barnett as Vice-Chair, 2nd by Erdman. Motion carried
5 – 0.

4. Elect Secretary.
Motion by McGeever to nominate David Erdman as Secretary, 2nd by Barnett. Motion carried
5 – 0.

5. Jamie Bush, owner of the property at 1017 Nygaard Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, has
requested a variance from zoning code sections, 78-105(4)(b)8a, “Minimum landscape surface
ratio: 25 percent” and 78-610, “Landscaping requirements for bufferyards” to allow a
building addition.
Horton introduced the request and opened the public hearing.

Jamie Bush explained the intent for variance request is to make his business more of a family
oriented restaurant than a bar so he can compete with potential new future businesses.

Barnett questioned alcohol consumption outdoors. Mr. Bush stated the plan is to have outdoor
dining including alcohol consumption.

No one registered to speak.
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Stacey gave an overview of the history of the proposed addition for Deaks and a review of the 3
tests that must be met according to state statutes for the approval of a variance as follows:

Unnecessary hardship: We believe, in this case, the ordinance does create a hardship on the
applicant since the zoning ordinance was updated after the property was originally developed. The
property originally met all zoning requirements. The addition will not add any more impervious
area than currently exists. The current bufferyard is approximately 10 feet and the landscaping and
fencing do meet the bufferyard requirements. The applicant could meet these requirements by
reducing the amount of parking which would not be a good solution for a property that is already in
need of more parking for the use.

Unique property limitation: The lot is small for this type of use within a Planned Business
district but otherwise flat and rectangular. There are no other unique property limitations related to
slope, shape or environmental issues.

Protection of the Public Interest:
There does not appear to be any real positive impacts to the public at large in relation to safety or
environmental. You could argue that aesthetically the building will be better for customers or the
public in general.

We have heard from some area neighbor’s about noise and potential traffic issues related to this
site. The conditional use permit was issued contingent on no music being allowed at the outdoor
patio area. The applicant has offered to install more plantings along the parking area to limit
vehicle lights shining on homes. There have been no real noise issues or complaints in the past that
we know of.

The applicant is trying to remain competitive for the future with other potential restaurants opening
in Stoughton.

Horton closed the public hearing.

Motion by Erdman to approve the variance request as presented, 2nd by McGeever. Motion
carried 5 – 0. (Barnett, Erdman, McGeever, Horton and Cunningham)

6. Terri Zeman, owner of the property at 524 S. Van Buren Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, has
requested a variance from zoning code section, 78-105(2)(e)8bL, ” Side lot line to accessory
structure: Four feet from property line, four feet from alley” to allow installation of a
carport.

Horton introduced the request and opened the public hearing.

Terri Zeman explained the variance request is due to the inability to construct a carport on the side
of their garage and meet the 4-foot setback rather the front of the carport would be 3 feet 2 inches
from the lot line. The carport is needed because the neighbor has large pine trees that drip sap on
their vehicles.
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Barnett questioned the location of the lot stake and the closeness of the adjacent shed. Stacey noted
there are many non-conformances in historic district such as fences and shed close to or over the lot
lines.

Erdman questioned if the carport could be moved back to meet code. Ms. Zeman stated the carport
would still be non-compliant.

No one registered to speak.

Stacey gave a review of the 3 tests that must be met according to state statutes for the approval of a
variance as follows:

Unnecessary hardship: We believe, in this case, the ordinance does not necessarily create a
hardship on the applicant. The intent of the accessory structure code section is related to having
safe and adequate separation between properties. Dripping of tree sap is not really a hardship.
Similarly, requesting a variance to keep a vehicle inside from rain or potential hail is not a
hardship.

Unique property limitation: The lot is quite large compared to other residential properties within
older areas of the community. It is fairly flat and rectangular. There is no real unique property
limitation or special condition that many other residential properties would not also have. There
are no steep slopes, the lot is not irregularly shaped and there are no wetlands or other
environmental type issues onsite.

Protection of the Public Interest: There does not appear to be any real positive impacts to the
public at large in relation to aesthetics, safety, or environmental. We have not heard from anyone
about this request. There does not appear to be any environmental, aesthetic or safety concerns
with the request. Alternatives may be to cover boats or vehicles with a cover of some sort or find
an alternative to parking in that location.

Horton closed the public hearing.

Motion by Erdman to approve the variance request as presented, 2nd by Barnett.

Horton stated there seems to be alternatives and the request does not meet the standards to be
approved so he cannot support the request.

Erdman concurs and has some concerns about approving the variance.

Motion failed 2-3 (Barnett and Cunningham voted yes; Erdman, McGeever and Horton voted no)

7. Adjournment.
Motion by McGeever to adjourn at 5:35 pm, 2nd by Horton. Motion carried 5 – 0.

Respectfully Submitted,
Michael Stacey



OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that Todd Nelson has requested a variance from zoning code
section, 78-105(2)(h)7bF, ” Side lot line to house: 20 feet” and section 78-
105(2)(h)7bH, “Rear lot line to house: 50 feet”. This request is to allow a
rezoning request to move forward which could change the zoning from the
existing I - Institutional zoning to MR-24 Multi-family residential zoning at 1940
Jackson Street. The existing side yard setback is 15.9 feet while the existing rear
yard setback is 41 feet.

The property at 1940 Jackson Street is formally described as follows:
Parcel number: 281/0511-063-1334-7, with a legal description of: HILL-OLSON
ADDN TO HILLCREST LOT 184 and parcel number: 281/0511-063-1345-4,
with a legal description of: HILL-OLSON ADDN TO HILLCREST LOT 185.
(This property description is for tax purposes. It may be abbreviated)

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a hearing on this
matter on Monday November 7, 2016 at 5:00 p.m., or as soon after as the matter
may be heard in the Council Chambers, Second Floor, Public Safety Building, 321
S. Fourth Street, Stoughton.

For questions related to this notice contact the City Zoning Administrator at 608-
646-0421

Published: October 27, 2016 HUB
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Street View - Aug 2011

Stoughton, Wisconsin

1940 Jackson St
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Stoughton, Wisconsin

2003 Jackson St
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: Todd Nelson
710 Clyde Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:
78-105(2)(h)7bF, ”Side lot line to house: 20 feet”.
78-105(2)(h)7bh, ”Rear lot line to house: 50 feet”.

Summary of Request
The applicant is seeking to convert an existing vacant building/property at 1940 Jackson Street
from an Institutional zoning to a Multi-Family zoning classification. In order to move forward with
a rezoning request, the applicant is requesting a variance from the MR-24 – Multi-Family
Residential District side and rear yard setback requirements. The property would need to be
resurveyed to combine the two parcels into one. Mr. Nelson would like to create up to 18
residential apartment units within the existing building which will also require a conditional use
permitting process.

DATE OF APPLICATION: October 17, 2016

DATE PUBLISHED: October 27, 2016

DATE NOTICES MAILED: October 20, 2016

DATE OF HEARING: November 7, 2016

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 1940 Jackson Street is currently zoned I - Institutional. There are no physical
property limitations or topographical conditions causing the hardship in this case. The zoning
for this property was changed in 2009 from multi-family residential to institutional during a
comprehensive zoning map change due to the use of the property at that time. We believe the
previous uses were some type of assisted living. The setbacks for multi-family residential are
larger than for institutional.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally not applicable to other
institutionally zoned properties within the City of Stoughton.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

We believe the purpose of the variance is for the applicant to help the current owner find a
better use of the property since it has been vacant for some time.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

We have been informed, the difficulty or hardship is caused by changes in the demand for
certain types of assisted living facilities. The ordinance does have differing setbacks from
Institutional to Multi-Family Residential. The structure was built in compliance with previous
zoning requirements.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of the variance should not be detrimental to the public welfare. It is
arguably more detrimental to the public that the property remains vacant. A rezoning, CSM
and conditional use permitting process would still be required to be able to have a multi-family
residential use at this location and two processes requires a public hearing.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property. The neighboring properties are primarily multi-family residential.
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